
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday, 13 November 2013 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 

13 

4. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

14 - 15 

5. Young Mayor Budget 
 

16 - 25 

6. Financial Monitoring 
 

26 - 39 

7. Strategic Financial Review Update 
 

40 - 49 

8. Rewiring Public Services 
 

50 - 111 

9. Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee - Councillor 
Call for Action - Parker House 
 

112 - 132 

10. Asset Rationalisation Programme - Update 
 

133 - 148 

11. Excalibur Phase 3 CPO 
 

149 - 170 

12. Edmund Waller PS Instrument of Government 
 

171 - 177 

13. Appointment of LA Governors 
 

178 - 183 

14. Response to SSC Referral on Tran
[...]

 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 23 October 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:   Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Chris Best, Janet Daby, Damien Egan, 
Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and Susan Wise. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alexander Feakes, Councillor Chris Maines, Councillor Jim 
Mallory and Councillor Pauline Morrison. 
 
 
 
29. Declaration of interests 

 
Councillor Susan Wise declared a registerable interest in Item 9 as Chair of the 
Friends of Horniman Museum and withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of that item. 
 
Councillor Jim Mallory declared a personal interest in Item 4 as a grandparent and 
previous parent of children attending local schools. 
 
The Mayor declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a resident in an area which 
potentially could have a CPZ. 
 

30. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 2 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

31. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Mayor noted that one item had slipped since the last report but that it was now 
the subject of a report later in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

32. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 
Councillor Jim Mallory presented a reference report on behalf of the Lee Green 
Assembly. He also lodged a petition signed by 1009 people in support of a locally 
produced Action Plan produced following a serious accident which local people 
believed arose because of inadequate provision for pedestrian safety in the area. 
Councillor Mallory requested a site meeting and an early report back to Mayor & 
Cabinet on the issues raised. 
 
Having considered a report from the Lee Green Assembly, a community petition 
and Action Plan and a presentation from the Chair of the last Lee Green Assembly 
meeting, Councillor Jim Mallory, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that a site meeting be arranged and a response to the petition and 
Action Plan be considered at the next Mayor & Cabinet meeting. 
 

33.
[...]
he consultation response be noted; 
 
(ii) the recommended policy for awarding discretionary rate relief as set 
out within appendix 2 be approved; and 
 
(iii) the Executive Director for Customer Services be asked to assess the local 
impact on Community Interest Companies and Social Enterprises of the national 
scheme providing relief for small businesses and make recommendations on the 
need for a successor scheme should it not be renewed centrally. 
 
 

38. John Stainer PS Instrument of Government and nomination 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Instrument of Government for John Stainer Community Primary be made 
by Local Authority order dated 6 November 2013; and 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

5 

(ii) the nomination of Valerie Fairbrass, as the Local Authority governor be 
approved for appointment by the governing body. 
 
 

39. Appointment of LA Governors 
 
Having considered information supplied in respect of the nominees proposed  
for appointment, and advice from the Cabinet Member for Children & Young  
People, Councillor Helen Klier, the Mayor agreed that the following persons be  
appointed as a Local Authority governor; 
 
Gail O’Flaherty  

 
St. Josephs Catholic Primary 

Kevin Jeffrey  

 
Ashmead 

Sharon Gayle  

 
St James Hatcham CE 

 
 

40. Management report 
 
Having considered an Officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member 
for Strategy and Communication, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report, 
 
RESOLVED that the Management Report be noted. 
 

41. Matters referred by the Public Accounts Select Committee: Building 
Procurement Control 
 
The report was presented by the Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee, 
Councillor Alex Feakes who informed the Mayor that although his Select 
Committee had offered comment, the matter had only been considered as a result 
of incorrect advice. He asked that the Executive Director be authorised to respond 
without further reference to the Select Committee. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and the presentation by the Chair of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Public Accounts Select Committee as set out be 
received and the Executive Director for Customer Services be asked to respond 
directly without the need for a further response. 
 

42. Response to Housing SC Emergency Services Review 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response be reported to the Housing Select Committee. 
 

43. Response to SDSC Review of Business Development 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

6 

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor, the 
Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed response be approved for submission to the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee. 
 

44. Response to SDSC Air Quality 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response be reported to the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee. 
 

45. Response to HCSC on outcomes based commisioning 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response be reported to the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee. 
 

46. Response to OSBP Lewisham Central Opportunity Site 
 
Councillor Damien Egan expressed concern over a Local Assembly meeting at 
which local aspirations for a cinema and other community use may have been 
unrealistically raised. He asked that officers should use their best efforts to ensure 
local people were made aware of the reasons why the existing building could not 
be put to alternative uses and was earmarked instead for demolition.  
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor, the 
Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed response be approved for submission to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel. 
 

47. Response to PAC cross borough working 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed response be approved for submission to the Public 
Accounts Select Committee. 
 

48. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that that in accordance with Regulation 

4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 
and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public 

Page 11



 
 
 

7 

be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 
Appropriation of Land adjacent to Deptford 
Station. 

 
 

49. Appropriation of land adjacent to Deptford Station 
 

Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy 

Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report, the Mayor: 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the minor revisions to the land to be transferred to The Deptford Project Limited 
be approved; 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law and Director of Regeneration 
& Asset Management to negotiate and agree the final terms of the Deed of 
Variation to give effect to the matters set out; 
 
(iii) the Council’s landholdings (referred to as Plots 1,2,3,5 & 7 on an attached 
plan) be appropriated from their current purposes to planning purposes under 
Sectio
[...]
ommunity organisations and council directorates, including the 
Mayor’s Youth Task Force youth employability project and the 
apprenticeship programme. 

 
7.9 This programme will encourage and identify mentors from existing local 

businesses who provide work experience to young people in the 
borough, This will complement the existing work experience offer. The 
Young Mayor has also identified some corporate, public and 
community sector partners to encourage to offer mentors for the 
programme.  
 

7.10 We will also hold a series of open events designed to inspire young 
people and give them information about what different careers entail by 
interacting with people in those roles.  

 
7.11 Young people will be recruited from schools and colleges and also from  

local community organisations and partners. The programme will be 
flexible and ensure additional support where young people are 
particularly vulnerable or have additional needs. 

 
7.12 The Young Advisors will help to plan, design and manage the planned 

events, where they have the capacity to do so. Colleagues, partners 
and young people from other organisations will also be asked to 
contribute. 
 

 Summary of proposed Expenditure 
 
7.13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Progress and Evaluation 

 
7.14 An ongoing consultation and evaluation process will take place with 

local young people The new Young Mayor and Young Advisors will 

Mentoring and Work Experience Programme  

Publicity and promotion  3,000 

Launch event and inspirational workshops 2,000 

Outreach to youth and community organisations and 
inspirational workshops to recruit mentees 

5,000 

Coordination and partner finding 10,500 

Partnership and team building activities with mentors 
and mentees 

4,500 

Mentoring training and supervision 2,000 

Travel and/or expenses for mentees 1,500 

Evaluation 1,500 

Total 30,000 

Page 24



report progress in implementing these proposals to the Young Citizen’s 
Panel, School Councils, 
[...]
e years. 
 
2.2 To agree the approach to finalising the 2014/15 budget.  
 
 

                                            
1
 Savings of £17m were previously agreed for 2014/15 in the 2013/14 Budget.  A review by officers has 

identified circa £0.7m of these savings which are not achievable.  Details of these are set out at Appendix A. 
Page 41



 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 To note the updated strategic financial position set out in section 6. 
 
3.2 To agree the approach to the Lewisham Future Programme, set out in section 7, as 

a strategic response to the longer term financial challenges the council faces. 
 
3.3 To agree the process for finalising the 2014/15 budget set out in section 8. 
 
 
4. Policy Context 

 
4.1 Presenting financial information in a clear and understandable format contributes 

directly to the council’s tenth corporate priority: inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and 
equity.  In the round, budget processes are designed to support all of the council’s 
corporate priorities by linking policy objectives, including the community strategy, to 
the available resources. 

 
 
5. Background 

 
5.1 Everything that the council spends money on is intended to achieve agreed policy 

and community goals and hence to deliver value and benefits for the borough.  The 
council has a strong reputation for delivering innovative and valuable services at low 
costs, often with significantly lower overheads than other boroughs. 

 
5.2 The council delivered savings of £82m between May 2010 and 2013/14.  Further 

savings of £16m have been agreed for 2014/15 and £1m for 2015/16.  Despite this 
significant achievement, officers currently estimate that further savings of £85m will 
need to be delivered between now and 2017/18 in order to ensure that the council’s 
services remain affordable into the medium-term.  This is an increase from the £75m 
reported to Mayor and Cabinet in July and reflects further analysis of the implications 
for local government
[...]
tch Budget Report to Council 18 Feb 

Mayor & Cabinet consider Budget Report update (precepts and final 
Settlement) 

19 Feb 

Council agree 2014 Budget Report 26 Feb 

Council ‘fall back’ date for 2014 Budget Report 5 March 

 

Page 49



1 

 

 
 

 

1. Summary 

1.1  This paper outlines the Rewiring Public Services campaign being led by the LGA and 
seeks the Mayor’s agreement to support the campaign and to propose that the LGA’s 
report be debated at full Council. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.,1 The Mayor is recommended to agree to support the LGA Rewiring Public Services 

campaign and propose that the LGA’s model council resolution be debated at the Council 
meeting on November 27. 

 
 
2. Policy & Context: 
 
3.1  The Rewiring Public Services campaign relates most directly to the policy objective 

Empowered and responsible and the policy priority of community leadership and 
empowerment. The successful outcome of the campaign would enable the council to 
better meet its core objectives and priorities in all areas. 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Local Government Association’s campaign Rewiring Public Services is the result of an 

extensive consultation of the organisation’s English member authorities during 2012 and 
2013. 

 
4.2 Through a series of regional roadshows, the LGA sought to identify its members’ concerns 

about the future of local government, and develop cross-party proposals for the future of 
local public services. 
 

4.3 The culmination of this work was the publication of “Rewiring Public Services - 
Rejuvenating Democracy”, the first in a series of papers setting out the LGA’s vision, 
attached as Appendix A, supported by analysis in “Future funding outlook for councils from 
2010/11 to 2019/20” attached as Appendix B. 

 

MAYOR & CABINET  
 

Report Title 
 

Rewiring Public Services 

Key Decision 
 

No Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 13 November
[...]
ation programme between April 2012 and September 2013; 

2.2 agree to declare the Town Hall building surplus to operational requirements; 

2.3 note the options considered for the Town Hall and approve the interim use 
approach; 

 
2.4 subject to recommendation 2.3, delegate authority to the Executive Director 

for Resources and Regeneration to agree the final terms of any leasing 
arrangements relating to the Town Hall building; 

 
2.5 note developments in relation to 28 Deptford High Street and 144 Evelyn 

Street (Parker House), in section 5.3; 
 
2.6 note developments in relation to 98 Northover in section 5.5. 

 
 
3. Policy Context: 

 MAYOR AND CABINET 

Report Title Asset Rationalisation Programme – Update 

Key Decision Yes  Item No. 

Ward All 

Contributors 

Director of Regeneration and Asset Management; Executive 
Director of Community Services, Executive Director of 
Resources, Head of Law 
 

Class Part 1 Date: 13 November, 2013 

Page 134



 

 2

3.1 The Council’s vision is to work together to ‘make Lewisham the best place in 
London to live, work and learn’. The key corporate strategic document is the 
authority’s Performance Plan, which sets out the objectives, targets and 
performance of the authority and includes a section relating to asset 
management as a cross-cutting issue. 
 

3.2 Lewisham’s core values are to: 
 

• Put service to the public first 
• Respect all people and all communities 
• Invest in employees 
• Be open, honest and fair in all we do. 

 
3.3 The Council has identified ten enduring corporate priorities focused on the 

needs of local people. These include: Community leadership and 
empowerment; Clean, green and liveable; and Strengthening the local 
economy. The remaining, including further details of how the management of 
the Council’s assets help deliver these priorities are summarised in the 
adopted Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP)2011-14. The SAMP and 
its work programme outlines how the Council’s asset b
[...]
Phase 3. When vacant, the Phase 3 site will then be 
ready for demotion and the next Phase of building works. In order to 
meet this timetable, the Council is required to provide vacant 
possession of the Phase 3 site in the Spring of 2015. To ensure this is 
possible, Officers are seeking authority to proceed with a Compulsory 
Purchase Order in respect of the land comprising the Phase 3 site 

 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 
2.1   To update Mayor and Cabinet on the progress of the Excalibur 

Regeneration Scheme.  

Page 150



 

 

 
2.2   This report seeks authority to proceed with all necessary statutory 

procedures to obtain a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for the 
compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and buildings, other 
than those interests already in the ownership of the Council,  within 
Phase 3 of the Excalibur regeneration site, which is shown by a thick 
black verge on the plan attached as Appendix 1.  

 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
 It is recommended that the Mayor:    
 
3.1  resolves to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in accordance with 

Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of 
Land Act 1981, for the compulsory acquisition of all interests in the 
land and buildings known as Excalibur Phase 3, the site of which is 
shown by a thick black verge on the plan attached as Appendix 1, 
other than those interests already in the ownership of the Council;  

 
3.2  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the 
final extent of the land to be included within the Compulsory Purchase 
Order provided that the Compulsory Purchase Order shall not include 
any additional land outside the area shown by a thick black verge on 
the plan attached as Appendix 1;  

 
3.3  authorises the appropriate Chief Officers to take such other action as 

may be necessary to make, obtain confirmation and effect the 
Compulsory Purchase Order and to acquire all interests under it; and  

 
3.4  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources & 

Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the 
Council that it has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory 
Purchase Order) to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order if the 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration is satisfied that it is 
appropriate to do so. The re-development of the Excalibur estate 
contributes to key national objectives, particularly in meeting the 
decent homes standard and increasing the supply of affordable 
housing. 

 
 
4. Policy Context   
 
4.1 The scheme supports Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 

by setting out a framework  for improving residents quality of life.  This 
approach is borne out in the innovative design proposals of this 
scheme, especially towards the ‘Clean green and liveable’ priorities to 
increase the supply of high quality housing to accommodate the 
diverse needs of the population. 

 

Page 151



3 

 
 

 

4.2 The Council has outlined ten corporate priorities which enables the 
delivery of the Sustainable Community strategy.  The proposals for 
the re-development of the Excalibur Estate addresses the corporate 
priorities to provide decent homes for all, to invest in social housing 
and affordable housing in order to increase the overall supply of new 
housing. The scheme would also develop opportunities for the active 
participation and engagement of people in the life of the community. 

 
4.3 The scheme supports the aims of Lewisham’s Housing Strategy 

2009-2014 ‘Homes for the future, raising aspirations, creating choice 
and meeting need’ and would deliver on its main themes of ‘People, 
homes and places and Quality and sustainability’ 

 
4.4 The scheme would increase local housing supply and by introducing a 

range of housing types and tenures for a range of income 
households, the scheme would help to widen housing choice. By 
obtaining funding  from 
[...]
t is critical to the 

implementation of Phase 3 of the regeneration of Excalibur. This 
forms part of the overall regeneration of the Excalibur Estate which is 
one of the Council’s priorities.  

 
18.2  In order to facilitate L&Q’s proposed housing redevelopment scheme 

for Excalibur to proceed to schedule and for the Council to avoid 
incurring costs due to any delays caused in delivering vacant 
possession of the property, it is considered prudent and essential that 
the Council resolves to make the necessary Compulsory Purchase 
Order for the compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and 
buildings known as Excalibur Phase 3, the site of which is shown by a 
thick black verge on the plan attached as Appendix 1, other than 
those interests already in the ownership of the Council. 

 
 
19. Background Documents and Report Author 
 
19.1 There are no background documents to this report. 
 
19.2 If you require any further information about this report, please contact 

Rachel George on 020 8314 8146. 

Page 167



19 

 
 

 

 
Summary of human rights most relevant to local authorities  
 
Article 2 -  The right to life 
 
Article 3 -  The right not to be subjected to torture or to inhuman or 

degrading treatment or punishment   
 
Article 5 -   The right to liberty and security 
 
Article 6 -  The right to a fair trial 
 
Article 8 - The right to respect for private and family life, the home and 

correspondence 
 
Article 9 -   The right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion 
 
Article 10 -  The right to freedom of expression 
 
Article 11 - The right to freedom of peaceful assembly and to freedom of 

association with others 
 
Article 14 -  The right to freedom from discrimination on any ground such as 

sex, race, colour, language, religion, or political opinion 
 
Article1 of Protocol 1 - The right for every person to be entitled to the peaceful 

enjoyment of their possessions 
 
Article 2 of Protocol 1 - The right to education 
 
 
 

[...]
or Budget

	6 Financial Monitoring
	Financial Monitoring

	7 Strategic Financial Review Update
	Strategic Financial Review Update

	8 Rewiring Public Services
	Appendix A Rewiring Public Services
	Appendix B Future Funding Outlook
	Appendix C Council Motion

	9 Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee - Councillor Call for Action - Parker House
	Councillor Call for Action - Parker House
	Parker House Closure - Equalities Analysis Assessment

	10 Asset Rationalisation Programme - Update
	Asset Rationalisation Programme - Update

	11 Excalibur Phase 3 CPO
	Excalibur Phase 3 CPO
	Appendix 1 Excalibur CPO
	Appendix 2 Excalibur CPO

	12 Edmund Waller PS Instrument of Government
	Edmund Waller PS Instrument of Government

	13 Appointment of LA Governors
	Appointment of LA Governors Revised

	14 Response to SSC Referral on Transforming Rehabilitation
	Response to SSC Referral on Transforming Rehabilitation

	15 Response to OSBP Works and Skills Strategy
	Response to OSBP Works and Skills Strategy

	16 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Referral - Emergency Services Review
	Emergency services review




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 13 November 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and Susan Wise. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Julia Fletcher and Councillor Alan Hall. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Klier and Councillor Joan 
Millbank 
 
 
50. Declaration of interests 

 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 as an 
Independent Trustee of an organisation based in Parker House and she withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of that item. 
 

51. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 23 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

52. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 
There were none. 
 

53. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

54. Young Mayor Budget 
 
The Young Mayor of Lewisham Jamel Higgins and his advisers presented  
proposals for the spend of the annual Young Mayor’s budget of £30,000  
centred around supporting young people to find employment through a  
mentoring and work experience programme and he answered questions from  
the Mayor and members of the Cabinet. The proposal was put together  
following consultation with schools, youth projects and other young people  
across the borough. This programme would encourage and identify mentors  
from existing local businesses who provide work experience to young people  
in the borough.  
 
In agreeing the proposals, the Mayor congratulated the Young Mayor on the  
work he and his advisers had undertaken during the course of the year. The  
Mayor added that he hoped they had enjoyed their term. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Young 
Mayor, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the Young Mayor’s budget proposals be approved as follows: 
 



 

 

 

2 

Publicity and promotion £3,000 
 

Launch event and inspirational workshops  
 

£2,000 

Outreach to youth and community organisations and 
inspirational workshops to recruit mentees 
 

£5,000 
 

Coordination and partner finding  
 

£10,500 

Partnership and team building activities with mentors 
and mentees  
 

£4,500 

Mentoring training and supervision  
 

£2,000 

Travel and/or expenses for mentees  
 

£1,500 

Evaluation  
 

£1,500 

TOTAL £30,000 
 

 
 

55. Financial Monitoring 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, the Mayor:  
 
RESOLVED that the financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2014 be  
noted. 
 
 

56. Strategic Financial Review Update 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor  
Paul Maslin who outlined a new strategy which was being proposed in  
response to the extreme financial pressures which the Council faced. In  
response, the Mayor observed that detailed proposals would be considered in  
the coming weeks. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, for the reasons set out in the report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the updated strategic financial position be noted; 
 
(ii) the approach to the Lewisham Future Programme, be approved as a  
strategic response to the longer term financial challenges the council faces; 
and 
 
(iii) the process for finalising the 2014/15 budget be approved. 
 



 

 

 

3 

 
 

57. Rewiring Public Services 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Strategy and Communication, Councillor Damien Egan the Mayor  
agreed to support the LGA Rewiring Public Services campaign and proposed  
that the LGA’s model council resolution be debated at the Council meeting on  
November 27. 
 
 

58. Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee - Councillor 
Call for Action - Parker House 
 
In the absence of a representative from the Safer Stronger Communities  
Select Committee, the report was introduced by the Head of Law. She set out  
the Councillor Call for Action which had been received and the officer  
response to it. She confirmed no further representations had been received  
from Councillor Owolabi-Oluyole. She reported judicial review proceedings 
had been issued and that the Council would be seeking to have these struck  
out. She advised the Mayor it would only be appropriate to consider a further  
report on Parker House once the legal position had been clarified. 
 
Councillor Susan Wise observed she was mentioned in paragraph 2 on Page  
120 of the agenda. She stated she could not recall any conversation about  
Parker House and pointed out it was not in her ward and formed no part of  
her current portfolio as Cabinet Member for Customer Services or any  
previous portfolio she had held. She refuted any claims that she had  
commented or expressed any opinion about Parker House. 
 
The Mayor observed the Councillor Call for Action was a rarely used but  
legitimate last resort solution for an elected local government representative.  
He expressed surprise that it had been used in respect of Parker House and  
recounted his periodic involvement with the issues arising there over a  
protracted period which included a successful bid to the Big Lottery Fund  
which was then not able to be used. The Mayor said having read this  
Councillor Call for Action he believed some of its references made invalid  
comparisons and that it was not generally informative. He concluded in the  
absence of any viable scheme, he had no option but to note the reference  
from the Select Committee; to reject the Councillor Call for Action and to  
accept the officer advice that he considers a further report once the legal  
position has been clarified. 
 
Having considered an officer report including equalities advice in a  
supplementary agenda, the text of a Councillor Call for Action submitted by  
Councillor Owolabi-Oluyole, and legal advice from the Head of Law, the  
Mayor for the reasons stated: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the reference from the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee be 
noted; 



 

 

 

4 

 
(ii) the Councillor Call for Action be not accepted; and 
 
(iii) officers report back to him once the legal position has been clarified. 
 
 
 

59. Asset Rationalisation Programme - Update 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor for the reasons set out 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) progress made in the delivery of the first phase of the asset  
rationalisation programme between April 2012 and September 2013 be noted; 
 
(ii) the Town Hall building be declared surplus to operational requirements; 
 
(iii) the options considered for the Town Hall be noted and the interim use 
Approach be approved; 
 
(iv) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration to agree the final terms of any leasing arrangements relating to the  
Town Hall building; 
 
(v) developments in relation to 28 Deptford High Street and 144 Evelyn 
Street (Parker House) be noted; 
 
(vi) developments in relation to 98 Northover be noted. 
 
 
 

60. Excalibur Phase 3 CPO 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) a Compulsory Purchase Order be made in accordance with Section 17 of Part  
II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981, for the  
compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and buildings known as  
Excalibur Phase 3, as shown  on an attached plan, other than those interests  
already in the ownership of the Council; 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the final extent  
of the land to be included within the Compulsory Purchase Order provided that  
the Compulsory Purchase Order shall not include any additional land outside the 
area shown on the plan attached; 



 

 

 

5 

 
(iii) the appropriate Chief Officers be authorised to take such other action as may  
be necessary to make, obtain confirmation and effect the Compulsory Purchase 
 Order and to acquire all interests under it; and 
 
(iv) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the Council that it  
has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order) to confirm  
the Compulsory Purchase Order if the Executive Director for Resources &  
Regeneration is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so. 
 
 

61. Edmund Waller PS Instrument of Government 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor for the reasons set out: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Instrument of Government for Edmund Waller Primary School be made by 
Local Authority order dated 27 November 2013; and 
 
(ii) the nomination of Gail Exon, as the Local Authority governor be approved for  
appointment by the governing body. 
 
 

62. Appointment of LA Governors 
 
Having considered information supplied in respect of the nominees proposed  
for appointment, the Mayor agreed that the following persons be appointed as  
a Local Authority governor; 
 
Mrs. Sharon Farnley 
 

Holbeach Primary  
 

Ms. Rebecca Packwood 
 

Rushey Green  
 

Ms. Ruth Jenkins Dalmain Primary 
 

Ms. Catherine Farmer 
 

St Winifred's Catholic Junior School 

 
 

63. Response to SSC Referral on Transforming Rehabilitation 
 
Having considered an Officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety, Councillor Janet Daby, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that the response prepared by the Executive Director for 
Community Services be approved for submission to the Safer Stronger  
Communities Select Committee. 
 
 

64. Response to OSBP Works and Skills Strategy 



 

 

 

6 

 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  
the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response be reported to the Overview & Scrutiny   
Business Panel. 
 
 

65. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Referral - Emergency Services Review 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Chair of the  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that the views and recommendations of the Committee set out in  
the main report be received and the appropriate Executive Directors be asked  
to respond to the Review’s recommendations. 
 
 


